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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items,

With respect to the product identified below, Mr. Ferreiro has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65™), which is codified
at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because
the alieged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide reguired clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “{njo person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuai ..."” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate {or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies, Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ms. Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

MSC industrial Supply Co.
MSC Industrial Direct Co., Inc.
MSC Services Corp. t/a Jupiter Pneumatics Universal Air Solutions

Consumer Product: The product that is the subject of this notice and the chemicals in this
product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Product Retailer(s) Manufacturer{s)/Distributor(s)
3/8” 1Dx25° PVC Air Hose Assembly MSC Industrial Supply Co. | MSC Industrial Direct Co., Inc.
Color: red MSC Services Corp. t/a Jupiter
UPC# 5002503710)P Pneumatics Universal Air

MSC Part# 82729344 Solutions

JUP-R0380-25-CF
Size: 375 X 565 x 25

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di-isodecyl phthalate
(DIDP). On April 20, 2007, the State of California listed DIDP as a chemical known to the State to cause
reproductive toxicity.

This violation also involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate (DINP). On December
20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthatate (DINP) as a chemical known to cause cancer.
This addition tock place more than twelve {12) months before Ferveiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to DIDP at levels that, upon
reasonable use of the product, exceed the Maximwmn Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and
reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does not warn that it contains a chemical
known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity.

The atleged Violators have also knowingly and intentionally exposed and continue to knowingly
and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) without
providing clear and reasonable warmning of this exposure. In particular, the product does not warn that it
contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through skin exposure to DINP and DIDP through the user’s hands is likely
to occur when the user manipulates the hose. Exposure is also possible through leaching of DINP and
DIDP into the compressed air within the hose. Vapor phase DINP and DIDP from the hose that has
leached into the compressed air tine can be discharged when a pnewmnatic tool is actuated or when the air
line from: the tool is disconnected. This discharged DINP and DIDP vapor can be ingested by the user, If
the red hose of the Jupiter Pneumatics Air Hose is used in a construction setting, fine construction dust e.g.
sheetrock, sawdust can absorb vapor phase DINP and DIDP that is discharged from the hose and this dust
can potentially be resuspended in the air and ingested. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not

' The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service,




seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by handling the product with
subsequent touching of the users hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least April 6, 2015; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketpiace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this knows toxic
chemical is removed from the product,

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(1), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
{Proposition 65} A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Mr. Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution
of this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Mr. Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direet all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead,

Sincerely, /5 |

Z—

Fvand-Smith

T S

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(0

€))
3)

(4)

(5

Dated: May 21, 2015

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the atfached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings,

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other dala regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, | believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the fagis, tudles or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Evan-J Smith

Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of I8 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsytvania. | am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On May 21, 2015, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage tully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Owner/President/CEQ Current President or CEO
MSC Industrial Supply Company MSC Industrial Supply Co. (Mass.) Inc.
75 Maxess Road c/o The Prentice Hall Corporation System, Inc.
Melville, NY 11747-3151 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808
Eric Gershwin, CEQ Eric Gershwind, CEO
MSC Industrial Direct Co., Inc, MSC Services Corp. t/a Jupiter Pneumatics
c/o Corporation Service Company Universal Air Solutions
80 State Street ¢/o Corpaoration Service Company
Albany, NY 12207 80 State Street
Albany, NY 122(7-2543

On May 21, 2015, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65); A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 21, 2015, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan 7. Smith .




Tie Honoreble Naney Ok allay
Alameda County District Allomey
§225 FaZon Street, Room 900
Qakland, CA 94812

The Honorable Terese Diabes
Alplne County Distikl Altomeay
270 Laramie Streel, PO BOX 248
Mardesvitlo, CA 03120

The Honorable Tedd Rlebs
Amadar Counly Dislrict Alfomey
108 Cour Sireet

Jackson, CA ©5842

Thoa Henerable Michael Ramsey
Bulle Counly Distric] Allomey
26 Gounty Cenler Drive
Grovile, GA 95665

The HonoraWo Berbara Yook
Galaveras Gouaty Dislrict Allomey
891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable John Poyner
GColusa County District Allomey
3B Filth Street

Colusa, CA 05032

The Hoenorable ak Peletson
Conlra Cosla County Disidet Attomey
900 Ward Stresl

Martnez, CA 24553

The Hoaorable Dale Trigg

£el Hordo County Distict Altomay
450 H Streel, Room 171
Crescenl Cify, CA 95531

Thie Honorablo Vern Plerson

E{ Dorado County District Altomey
516 Maln Strasl

Placervilla, CA 95367

the Honorable Usa Smilcamp
Fresno County Distict Altornsy
2220 Tutare Slreel, AT000
Frasno, CA 93724

The Honorable Dyvvaynie Stawart
Glenn Gounly Plstrict Aliomey
0. Box 430

Witiows, CA 85988

The Honorable Sagals Fleming
Humboldt County Disliet Atoney
825 Gth Streel, Fourlh Floor
Eureka, CA 93501

The Honovable Gibert Otero
Impertal Ceunty Dislrict Alfomey
240 West #42ln Slreel, Sdite 102
£ Cenlro, CA 82243

The Honorable Thotmoss Hardy
[ayo County Distict Atlomey
188 North Edwards Street
Indapendence, CA 03528

Tho Honorablo Eisa Green
Kem Gounly District Atomey
1216 Truxdun Avenuea
Bakersfleld, CA 93301

The Honorable Kelth Fagundas
Kings County District Altormay
1400 Wes| Lacay Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honotable Donald Anderson
Lake County Distdcl Alfomey
2565 Norlh Forbes Slee!
Lekeporl, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honoreble Slacey Mentgomery
Lassen Counly Distict Altormay
220 Sou'h Lassen Slieel, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 86130

Thoe Honorable Jackls Lacoy

Los Angelss County Disldct Altomey
210 Wast Ternpla Streel, Sufte 18000
Los Angeles, CA 20012

The Honorable David Una
Hadera County Distict Attomay
209 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Hadora, CA 93837

The Honorable Edward Besbedan
Marin County Distict Atlorney

3501 Chvic Cenler Drive, Room 130
San Rofasf, CA 84003

The Hongreble Thomas Gooke
Masiposa Counly Ojstrct Allomey
6101 Jones Street, P.O, Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

The Hororable G, David Eysler
Mendocino County Distict Atlomey
100 Noth State Street, PO, Box (000
Uxial, CA 95482

The Honotsble Lanry Morse 1]
Marced County Distdcd Allomey
650 W, Mala Streel

Merced, CA 95340

¥he Honerable Jordan Funk
Madoe County Dislicl Atfomnsy
204 8. Court Streel, Sulte 202
Allueas, CA 968101

The Honoseble Tim Keadall
Mono County Distiet Attermay
P.0, Box 817

Bddgeport, GA 83517

The Honorable Dean Fippo
Manterey County DIstict Attorney
P.O, Box 1134

Salinas, GA 03902

The Honosable Gary Ueberstein

- Mzpa Counly Distict Allomoy . -

P.Q. Box 720
Napa, CA 94559

The Honorable Chifford Neavell
Nevada County Distdel Allomey
20§ Commerclal Street

Navada Cily, CA 85959

Tho Honorable Tony Rackauckas
Qranga Counly District Alomay
401 Givio Cenler Driva Wost
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Honorablo R, Scotl Qwens
Plager County DIslict Alfomay

10810 Justice Genter Drive, Sulte 240
Rosevide, CA 085078

The Honorable David Hellister
Piumas County District Allomey
520 Maln Stresl, Room 404
Quincy, CA 05971

‘the Henorable Michael Hostdn
Riveisldo Counly Distiicl Allorney
3960 Grange Slreot

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honorable Anno harda Schuberl
Saccamento Gounty Distict Allomay
001 O Slreet

Sacramenlo, CA 95814

The Honorabla Candice Hooper
San Benflo Counly Distdcl Allornay
418 41k Street, Second Floor
Hatiister, CA 95203

The Honorzbla Michael Rames

San Bemandino County Districl Atlorney
303 Wesl 3rd Street, 6th Floor

San Besarding, CA 92415-0502

The Hoaorablo Bonnlo Dumanls
San Diego Counly Distrdct Allorney
330 V¢ Broadway Street

8an Dlego, CA 82101

The Honoreble George Gascon

Ban Frantisco County Distict Allomey
850 Bryanl Sireel, Room 322

San Frandsco, CA 94103

The Honorable Tod Verber Salazar
San Joaquin Covaty Disiict Allomey
222 East Weber Avenus, Reom 202
Slocklon, CA 85201

The Honorable Dan Doy

San Luls Oblspo Counly Distdcl Allomey
1035 Pa'm Straef, 4lh Floor

$an Luls Oblspo, CA 23408

The Hoaorable Stephen Wagstaffo
Sap Mateo County District Attorney
400 County Center, Third Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

The Hontrable Joyce Dudlay

Sanla Basbara Gounty Distifcl Attomey
1112 Sanla Barbara Slreet

Sanla Barbara, CA 03104

The Hedorable Jeflrey Rosen

Sanla Clara County Distic! Allomey
70 Wesl Hedding Street, Wast Wing
San Joso, CA 05110

The Honorable Jelf Rosel

Santa Cruz Gounly Distict Alfomey
701 Qctean Sireet, Room 260
Santa Cruz, CA 65060

The Honorable Stephen Cadlon
Shasla County Dislict Allomey
1355 \Wesl Street

Redding. CA 96001

The Honorablo Lawrenco Allen
Slera County Dislric{ Atlomey
100 Gourlhouse Square
Dovmiaville, CA 95938

Tha Honorable James Kk Andrus
Siskivou Gounty Distict Atiomey
P.O, Box 686

Yreka, CA 96097

The Henoreble Krishna Abrams
Solano Gounly Disicl Allorney
675 Toxas Stieel, Suite 4500
Falfie!d, CA 94533

The Honorable Jil Ravitch

Sonoma Counfy Dislrict Altomey
800 Adminlsiraton Drive, Room 2124
Santa Rosa, CA 95400

The Honorable Birglt Ftadager
Stanistaus Gounty Distict Atlomey
832 {2ih Street, Sulte 300
Modesto, CA 95354

The Honerabla Amanda Hoppes
Sutter County Distdel Allemeay
463 Second Slreet, Sulle 102
Yuba City, CA 85991

The Honorable Greyg Gohien
Fehama Covnly District Allerney
444 QaX Strea!, Reom L

Red Bluff, CA £56080

Tha Honorable Erle Heryford
Trinlty County Distdet Altomey
P.O, Box 310

Weavendtle, CA €600)

The Hanorable Tim Ward
Tulace Counly Distdct Allorney
221 South Mooney Boulevard,
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 93201-4593

The Honorabls Lauta Krigg
Tuclumna County Plstrict Alleiney
423 North Wash!nglon Stresl
Sohora, CA 95370

Tho Honorabls Grepory Totlen
Venlura County Distici Aliomey
600 Soulh Vittoria Avenua
Ventura, CA 63000

The Honosable Jeff Relsly
Yolo Caunly Distrdct Attorney
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 05695

The Henorabls PatleX MeGrath
Yuba County Dislrict Atiomey
216 Fifih Streel

Marysville, GA 95801

The Honorable Mke Feuer

Qffica of the Cily Allomay, Les Angeles
800 Gity Hall East

200 Noedh Maln Street

Los Angefes, CA 90012

Tha Honvsable James Sanchez

Offica of the Gity Altornay, Sacramento
915 | Slree, 4th Floor

Sacramento, CA 05614

The Henorable Jan Geldsmith

Gffice of the City Alloimey, San Dlsgo
1200 Third Avenue, Suile 1620

San DHege, CA 02101

Tho Honorablo Dennls Herrera

Offics of the City Allomay, Sen Franciseo
1 Dx. Caillon B. Goodlelt Place

Sen Francisco, CA 84102

The Honorsble Richard Doyle

Offica of the City Altomey, San Jose
200 Easl Santa Clara Slreel, 16l Floor
San Jose, CA 95143




AFPPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65); A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 85”). A copy of this summary must be included as an aftachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve ohly as a
convenient source of general information. Itis not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. Please refer toThereaderis
directed-o the statute and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for

further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 {appearsin-Galiferniatawas-Health and Safety Code
Sections 25248.5 through 25249.13).The-statute is available online at:
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/P65law72003.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State In carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." These implementing regulations

are available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs. htiml,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65Geverner’s List.” Under Proposition 65, requires-the lead agency

(OEHHA) Gevernei-to publishes a list of chemicals that are known to the State of
Callifornia to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. CThis-means-that-chemicals are

1 All further regulatory references are to sectlons of Title 27 of the California Code of Reguiations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA webslte

at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop85/iaw/index.html.




placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects
or other reproductive harm, such as damage to female or male reproductive systems or
to the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once a year. The current
Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on the OEHHA website at:
http://www.oehha.ca..gov/prop65/prop65___!i3t/Nestt.html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65this{aw.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage In activities involving listed

these chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person bhefore
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies,—fo ; fei : The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
clearly saymake-known that the chemical involved is known fo cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed {o that chemical. Some exposures are
exempt from the warning requirement under certain clrcumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from

this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,
DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/!aw/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Periods. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed, The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer




employees. This includes all full and part-time employees, not just those present in
California.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer-{“careinogens?), a warning
is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure
occurs at a level that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposurs is
calculated to result in not more than one excess cass of cancer in 100,000 individuals
exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No
Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these
levels are exempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
hitp://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htm! for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated,

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the fevel in question.
In other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effact level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/ getNSRLs.html
for a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information

concerning how these levels are calculated,

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods-raturally (i.e., that do not result from any known
human activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the
exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a
contaminant? it must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining

this exemption can be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering inte any source of drinking water, The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no ohservable effect”

% See Section 25501(a)(4)




level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
stich-an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation fo the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27theregulations and t-Htle14; sections 3100-3103 of Title 11,
A private party may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition
65 if one of the governmental officials noted above Initiates an enforcement action

within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 js subject to civil penaities of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court

efdaw to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act

provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

o An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises fo the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law:

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the aileged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical
was not intentionaily added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination:

An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other
than emplovees) on premises owned or operated by the aileged violator where

smoking is permitted at any location on the premises:

An exposure to listed chemicals In engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primatily

intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.




if a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties or any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the notice of violation was served on or after October 5, 2013, and

the alleged violator has dqne all of the following within 14 days of being served notice:

o Corrected the alleged violation;

Agreed fo pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change as noted below) to the
private party within 30 days; and

Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

The written notification fo the private-party must include a notice of special compliance
procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in
- the notice, On April 1, 2019, and every five vears thereaiter, the doliar amount of the
civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judicial Council based on the change in the annual
California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Council will publish the dollar amount of
the adjusted civil penalty at each five-vear interval, together with the date of the next

scheduled adiustment,

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation arising from

the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfaction of
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city
attorney of a city greater than 750,000 in population, or any full-fime city prosecutor with
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged
violator. The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shali be reduced to reflect any
payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the notice of speclal compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included with this notice and can be downloaded from OEHHA’s website at:
http://oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/p65law72003.html. The notice is reproduced here:
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Date:
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:
Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
You are receiving this form because the Noticlng Party listed above has alleged that you are violating
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

arty may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the alleged violation checked

The Noticing P

below if:

You have actually taken the corrective steps that vou have certifled in this form.
The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, accurately completed

by vou, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this notjce,
The Noticing Party receives the reguired $500 penalty payment from you at the address

[~ =

3.
shown above postmarked within 30 days of your tecelving this notice.
This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation arising from the

|~

same exposure in the same facility on the same premises,

PART 1: TQ BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation Is for an exposure to: {check one

Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator’s premises to the extent on-site

consumption is permitted by law,

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or beverage
prepared and sold on the alleged violator’s premises for immediate consumption on or off premises to
the extent: (1) the chemical was not Intentionally added; and {2) the chemical was formed by cooking or
similar preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable

or to avoid microbiological contamination.

Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than emplovees) on premises
owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises.

Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the
extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarity

intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

4. You have no potential liabifity under Californla Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your business

has nine {9) or fewer emplovees.
2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney Generai, a district attorney, a city attoerney, ora

prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation s alleged to have occurred from filing an action




over the same alleged violations, and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be
reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

Page 2

Date:
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

Address:
Phone number:

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with California

Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You must complete and submit
the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of vou

recelving this notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing
Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by {check only one of

the following}:

[] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a
copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises:
L] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of

that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on my premises; OR
[T Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attachlng a statement accurately describing how the aileged

exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief and are made in good falth. | have carefully read the instructions to complete
this form. } understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be sublect to additional
penalties under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {Proposition 65},

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and title of slgnatory




FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmenial Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6200 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

NOTE: Authority cited: Sectlon 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25248.11, Health and Safety Code.




